 Measurement of the ARO liability should result in the best estimate of the amount required to retire a tangible

capital asset at the financial statement date.

 Subsequent measurement of the ARO liability results in either a change in the carrying amount of the related

tangible capital asset or an expense. The accounting treatment depends on the nature of the remeasurement and

whether the asset remains in productive use.

This standard is effective for fiscal years beginning on or after April 1, 2022. Early adoption is permitted. The City has
not yet determined the impact of this standard on its consolidated financial statements.

2. ADJUSTMENT IN ADOPTION OF ACCOUNTING POLICY

The City adjusted its adoption of PSAB section 3250, retirement benefits, and section 3255 for non-vested benefits from
previous years.  The adoption required that the City's retirement benefits to be recorded and presented on the financial
statements using an actuarial valuation of the accrued benefit obligation which was completed in the current year.  As a
result, the 2019 comparative financial statements were restated as follows:

January 1, 2019 January 1, 2019
balances, as balances, as

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position originally stated Adjustment restated

Future employment benefits $ 6,540,030 $ 36,970,523 $ 43,510,553
Net financial assets (liabilities) 13,633,899 (36,970,523) (23,336,624)
Accumulated surplus 421,901,338 (36,970,523) 384,930,815
Amounts to be recovered for future employment benefits 6,540,030 36,970,523 43,510,553

December 31, December 31,
Consolidated Statement of Financial 2019 balances, as 2019 balances, as
Position and Financial Activities originally stated Adjustment  restated

Future employment benefits $ 7,298,161 $ 37,851,083 $ 45,149,244
Net financial liabilities (3,567,629) (37,851,083) (41,418,712)
Accumulated surplus 415,354,296 (37,851,083) 377,503,213
Amounts to be recovered for future employment benefits 7,298,161 37,851,083 45,149,244
Operating expenditures 205,710,111 880,560 206,590,671

1680

D
R

A
FT

 -
FO

R
 C

O
U

N
C

IL
 A

PP
R

O
V

A
L

CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CORNWALL

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended December 31, 2020

3.  OPERATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS

Further to note 1 (a) (iii), the City is required to collect property taxes and payments in lieu of property taxes on their behalf.
The amounts collected and remitted, net of taxation write-offs and charity rebates, are summarized below:

2020 2019

Taxation and user charges $ 14,661,060 $ 12,921,584
Payments in lieu of taxes 4,386 4,303

$ 14,665,446 $ 12,925,887

4.  CONTRIBUTIONS TO JOINT BOARDS